

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4758/2020

Pradeep Agrawal S/o Shri Diptimal Agrawal and Anr.

----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jiya Ur Rehman through VC Mr. Pankaj Gupta through VC
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Arvind Kumar, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI

Order

05/01/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is a dispute in between the parties regarding the liquidation of amount of a partnership firm. There are no elements of cheating, however, with the connivance of the police officers, the complainant has succeed in lodging the FIR and now the police is hell-bent to arrest the petitioners and chargesheeted them. He submits that it is a pure case of civil nature and FIR has been lodged to give it a colour of prosecution.

The matter requires consideration.

Issue notice.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Issue notice only to the respondent No. 2.

On the next date of hearing, learned Public Prosecutor shall make available case diary in the matter.

List the matter after eight weeks.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners shall not be arrested.

(FARJAND ALI),J